

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

BARUCH SLS, INC.,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

TOWNSHIP OF TITTABAWASSEE,

Respondent-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 152047

Court of Appeals No. 319953

Michigan Tax Tribunal Nos.

0395010, 0415093

Joanne B. Faycurry (P40993)
Marcy L. Rosen (P67561)
Matthew P. Kennison (P79653)
Appellate Counsel for Amicus Curiae
SCHIFF HARDIN LLP
350 S. Main Street, Suite 210
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734)-222-1500
jfaycurry@schiffhardin.com

Frederick M. Baker (P25415)
Co-Appellate Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Willingham & Coté, P.C.
333 Albert Avenue, Suite 500
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 324-1069
fbaker@willinghamcote.com

Retired Justice Michael F. Cavanagh (P11739)
Co-Appellate Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Alane & Charter, P.L.C.
403 Seymour Avenue
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 482-2000
mfc@alanechartier.com

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHELSEA HEALTH & WELLNESS FOUNDATION (DBA FIVE HEALTHY TOWNS FOUNDATION)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. FACTOR 3 OF THE WEXFORD TEST SHOULD BE CLARIFIED, REVISED, OR REARTICULATED TO MAKE IT CLEAR THAT CHARITABLE ORGANIZATIONS ARE ALLOWED TO DEVISE AND EMPLOY MECHANISMS FOR IDENTIFYING AND EXTENDING SERVICE TO LOW INCOME MEMBERS OF THE CHARITABLE CLASS THEY SERVE, THAT THEY ARE NOT REQUIRED TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY SERVE EVERY LOW INCOME PERSON WHO MAY DESIRE THE SERVICE WITHOUT CHARGE, AND THAT THEY ARE NOT AUTOMATICALLY GUILTY OF "DISCRIMINATION" IF THEY TREAT LOW INCOME PERSONS DIFFERENTLY FROM THOSE WHO CAN AFFORD THE "REASONABLE CHARGE APPROXIMATING THE COST OF THE SERVICE" THAT FACTOR 5 OF THE WEXFORD TEST ALLOWS.	7
A. The current interpretation of Factor 3 of the Wexford test prohibiting discrimination to include persons of low income as a suspect classification is incorrect and raises barriers to exemption inconsistent with Wexford's reasoning and holding.....	8
B. How Factor 3's prohibition against offering charity on a discriminatory basis can be given "proper meaning."	17
RELIEF	20

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auditor General v R B Smith Mem Hosp Association,</i> 293 Mich 36; 291 NW 213 (1940)	8, 9, 12
<i>Boyne Area Gymnastics, Inc v City of Boyne,</i> 19 MTT 40 (Docket No. 320068)	11, 12
<i>Camp Retreats Found, Inc v Twp of Marathon,</i> unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued May 15, 2012 (Docket No. 304179)	11
<i>Clark Ret Cmty, Inc v City of Kentwood,</i> 20 MTT 145 (Docket No. 300634)	10, 12
<i>Continental Cablevision v Roseville,</i> 430 Mich 727; 425 NW 2d 53 (1988)	6
<i>Danse Corp v Madison Hts,</i> 466 Mich 175; 644 NW2d 721 (2002)	6
<i>Detroit Home and Day School v City of Detroit,</i> 76 Mich 521,523-24; 43 NW 593 (1889)	16
<i>Involved Citizens Enterprises, Inc v Twp of East Bay,</i> 16 MTT 199 (Docket No. 305734)	11
<i>Jackson v Phillips,</i> 96 Mass 539; 14 Allen 539 (1867)	18
<i>Michigan Baptist Homes & Dev Co v City of Ann Arbor,</i> 396 Mich 660; 242 NW2d 749 (1976)	17
<i>Michigan Bell Tel Co v Department of Treasury,</i> 445 Mich 470; 518 NW 2d 808 (1994)	6
<i>Retirement Homes of the Detroit Annual Conference of the United Methodist Church, Inc v Sylvan Lake Twp,</i> 416 Mich 340; 330 NW2d 682 (1982)	18
<i>Robinson v Detroit,</i> 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000)	6
<i>Rowland v Washtenaw Cty Rd Commission,</i> 477 Mich 197; 731 NW2d 41 (2007)	6, 15
<i>Second Impressions, Inc v City of Kalamazoo,</i> 20 MTT 230 (Docket No. 322530)	10, 12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Wexford Medical Group v City of Cadillac,
474 Mich 192; 713 NW2d 734 (2006).....passim

Rules and Regulations

MCR 7.215(C)(1) 11

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963art 6, § 28 6

Statutes

Elliott Larsen Civil Rights Act (“ELCRA”)
MCL 37.2101, *et. seq.*..... 9

Persons With Disabilities Civil Rights Act (“PWDCRA”)
MCL 37.1101, *et. seq.*..... 9
